Shareholders. An ordinary resolution will be proposed at the Company SGM to seek, among other

things, the Specific Mandate to issue the Subscription Shares pursuant to the Subscription

Agreement.

Information on the Company

The Company is an exempted company incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability and the

Company Shares are listed on the Main Board of the Stock Exchange. The Company and its

Subsidiaries are principally engaged in the manufacturing and selling of printed circuit boards.

Information on Same Time International

Same Time International is incorporated in the British Virgin Islands and is wholly-owned by

the Company. Same Time International is an investment holding company.

Effect of the Share Subscription on the shareholding structure of the Company

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no change in the

issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of (i) the Subscription Shares; (ii) the

Conversion Shares; and (iii) the Company New Placing Shares).

Existing shareholding

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Company Shares %

Number of

Company Shares %

Subscriber and parties acting

in concert with it — — 360,000,000 67.99

Sum Tai Holdings Limited

(Note 1) 31,695,475 36.88 31,695,475 5.99

Maroc Ventures Inc (Note 1) 3,598,498 4.19 3,598,498 0.68

Mr. Chung (Note 2) 1,426,000 1.66 34,968,857 6.60

Placees (Note 3) — — 50,000,000 9.44

Public Shareholders 49,228,547 57.27 49,228,547 9.30

Total 85,948,520 100 529,491,377 100

LETTER FROM THE COMPANY BOARD

– 26 –

Notes:

1. As at the Latest Practicable Date, 31,695,475 Company Shares were beneficially owned by Sum Tai Holdings

Limited, which is wholly-owned by Aberdare Assets Limited. Aberdare Assets Limited is wholly-owned by

Mr. Yip How Yin, Maurice, the brother of Mr. Yip, as trustee of a discretionary trust established for the

benefit of Mr. Yip, an executive Company Director and the chairman of the Company, Madam Yu Hung Min,

an executive Company Director, and their family (including Mr. Yip Wing Fung, an executive Company

Director). 3,598,498 Company Shares were beneficially owned by Maroc Ventures Inc, which is wholly-

[…]

currently represent the top two largest Company Shareholders as at the Latest Practicable

Date, we consider that their Non-disposal Undertaking demonstrates their belief in the

prospects of the Company after Completion. In addition, it also demonstrates their

willingness to continue their support of the Company Shares for a reasonable period

following Completion. As such, we are of the view that Mr. Yip’s and Mr. Chung’s Non-

disposal Undertaking is fair and reasonable so far as the Company Independent

Shareholders are concerned and in the interests of the Company and the Company

Independent Shareholders as a whole.

3. Dilution effect on the shareholding interests of the existing public Company

Shareholders

The following table illustrates the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date and immediately following Completion (assuming that there is no change in

the issued share capital of the Company other than the issue of (i) the Subscription Shares; (ii)

the Conversion Shares; and (iii) the Company New Placing Shares):

Existing shareholding

Immediately after

Completion

Number of

Company

Shares %

Number of

Company

Shares %

Subscriber and parties acting

in concert with it — — 360,000,000 67.99

Sum Tai Holdings Limited

(Note (1)) 31,695,475 36.88 31,695,475 5.99

Maroc Ventures Inc (Note (1)) 3,598,498 4.19 3,598,498 0.68

Mr. Chung (Note (2)) 1,426,000 1.66 34,968,857 6.60

Placees (Note (3)) — — 50,000,000 9.44

Public Company Shareholders 49,228,547 57.27 49,228,547 9.30

Total 85,948,520 100 529,491,377 100

Notes:

(1) As at the Latest Practicable Date, 31,695,475 Company Shares were beneficially owned by Sum

Tai Holdings Limited, which is wholly-owned by Aberdare Assets Limited. Aberdare Assets

Limited is wholly-owned by Mr. Yip How Yin, Maurice, the brother of Mr. Yip, as trustee of a

discretionary trust established for the benefit of Mr. Yip, an executive Company Director and the

chairman of the Company, Madam Yu Hung Min, an executive Company Director, and their

family (including Mr. Yip Wing Fung, an executive Company Director). 3,598,498 Company

Shares were beneficially owned by Maroc Ventures Inc., which is wholly-owned by Mr. Yip as